
Forde House
Newton Abbot

Contact Officer: Andrew McKenzie
E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

22 September 2017

EXECUTIVE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Tuesday, 
3rd October, 2017 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton 
Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

NEIL AGGETT
Democratic Services Manager

Distribution:

(1) The Members of the Executive: 
Councillor Jeremy Christophers 
(Leader)

Portfolio Holder for Strategic Direction

Councillor Humphrey Clemens 
(Deputy Leader)

Portfolio Holder for Planning & Housing

Councillor Stuart Barker Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources
Councillor John Goodey Portfolio Holder for Community Neighbourhoods
Councillor Phil Bullivant Portfolio Holder for Recreation & Leisure
Councillor Doug Hellier-Laing Portfolio Holder for Economy, Skills & Tourism
Councillor Kevin Lake Portfolio Holder for Environment Services
Councillor Sylvia Russell Portfolio Holder for Health & Well-being

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less 
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part II of the agenda), to:

(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination 
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the 

Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement

• There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.  
Please submit your questions to comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk by 12 Noon on the 
Friday before the meeting.

• If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 
361101 or e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website 
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas 5 working days prior to the meeting.  If you 
would like to receive an e-mail which contains a link to the website for all 
forthcoming meetings, please email comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Reports in Parts I and III of this agenda are for public information.  Any reports in 
Part II are exempt from publication due to the information included, under the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 1972.

A G E N D A 

Part I

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4)
To consider approving the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 5 September 
2017.

3. Agreement of the Agenda between Parts I and II 

4. Matters of urgency/matters of report brought forward with the permission of the 
Chairman 

5. Declarations of Interest 

6. To note action taken under delegated powers as set out in Part III of the agenda (if 
any) 

7. Public Questions (if any) 

8. Notice of Motion under Council Procedure Rule 4.5(l) (if any) 

9. Budget Monitoring (Pages 5 - 26)
To bring a number of budget updates to Members attention.

10. Revised Housing Enforcement Policy (Pages 27 - 48)
To advise Members of changes to existing housing enforcement legislation and to 
consider approving changes to the enforcement policy.

mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk


11. Ide Neighbourhood Development Plan Objections (Pages 49 - 62)
To consider approving the formal comments of objection from Teignbridge District 
Council in response to the Ide Neighbourhood Plan Pre-submission (Regulation 14) 
public consultation.

12. Executive Forward Plan (Pages 63 - 66)
To review the Executive Forward Plan of decisions anticipated to be made over the 
next 12 months.

Part II 

Items which may be taken in the absence of the Public and Press on the grounds that 
Exempt Information may be disclosed.

Nil.

Part III 

(For information only)

The following Portfolio Holder decisions have been made since the last meeting of the 
Executive:

 PH14/17 – Part II – Approval to amend the structure of Housing Options Finance 
posts.

 PH15/17 – Electors Fund – approval to contribute £10,399 to the 2017/18 Elector 
Fund.

 PH16/17 – Part II – agreement for use of funds from the Devon Building Control 
Partnership reserves to enable the employment of a Building Control apprentice.

 PH17/17 – River Teign Sea Scouts – approval of rent subsidy of 75% (£450 rent 
p.a.) of The Scout Hut, The Ness, Shaldon, TQ14 0HP.



This page is intentionally left blank



66

EXECUTIVE

TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2017

Present:

Councillors Christophers (Leader), Clemens (Deputy Leader), Barker, Goodey, Bullivant, 
Hellier-Laing, Lake and Russell.

Members Attendance:
Councillors Clarance, Dewhirst and Prowse.

Officers in Attendance:
Phil Shears, Head of Paid Service
Sue Aggett, Business Lead - Health & Wellbeing
Lesley Tucker, Chief Finance Officer
Kate Davies, Solicitor to the Council
Graham Davey
Fergus Pate – Principal Growth Point Officer
Hannah Milford – Legal Assistant

These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on Tuesday, 12 September 2017
unless called-in or identified as urgent in the minute

97.  MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 18 July 2017 were confirmed and approved 
as a correct record.

98.  MATTERS OF URGENCY/MATTERS OF REPORT BROUGHT FORWARD 
WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIRMAN 

The Leader advised that the Dawlish Suitable Accessible Natural Green Space 
(SANGS) had had its soft launch on Monday, 4 September with a revised date for 
an official opening being published in due course.  Information suggested that 
many people had attended the event and positive feedback relating to the area had 
been received.

99.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.
100.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

There were no public questions.

1

Agenda Item 2



Executive (5.9.2017)

67

101.  NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 4.5(L) (IF ANY) 

There were no notices of motion.

102.  RE-TENDER OF INSURANCE SERVICES CONTRACT 

Members received a report which requested consideration of the re-tender exercise 
of the insurance services contract which was now in its final year, by using the 
Crown Commercial Service framework.

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources advised that the re-tendering 
exercise was being undertaken jointly with Mid Devon District Council, South Hams 
District Council and West Devon Borough Council to achieve the best value 
possible.

Resolved

That the Council proceeds with the joint procurement of insurance services led by 
South Hams District Council and enters into a contract(s) with the successful 
tenderer(s) following an UK/EU compliant procurement process. The contract will 
be for up to 7 years (3 years with 2 potential 2 year extensions) with approximate 
revenue costs of £4.2 million.

103.  MINUTES OF THE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE 

Members received the minutes of the Building Control Partnership Committee held 
on 21 July 2017.

The Head of the Building Control Partnership advised that due to the financial rules 
of the host authority (Teignbridge) it was a requirement that the Executive received 
the minutes of the Partnership Committee for noting and bringing other issues to its 
attention.

Councillor Hook welcomed the opportunity to review the minutes in open session 
and suggested the same for other Joint Committees and outside organisations that 
Teignbridge was a party to.  The Head of Paid Service advised that joint bodies 
such as the Strata Joint Executive Committee and the Joint Habitats Committee 
each had their minutes scrutinised by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee but 
stated that Building Control came before Executive due to decisions on expenditure 
being made.

Resolved

That the minutes of the Devon Building Control Partnership Committee be noted.

2



Executive (5.9.2017)

68

104.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

The Executive Forward Plan for the next 12 months was noted and approved.

105.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE MEETING. 

Resolved

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 8 and 9 of Part I of Schedule 12a of the Act.

106.  LAND PURCHASE AND WORKS 

Members received a report which proposed the purchase of land in order to provide 
mitigation required to resolve impacts on surrounding land due to population 
increase.

Members noted the location and proposed size of the land purchase, associated 
costs and potential for grant funding.

Resolved that Council be recommended to 

(a) Approve the acquisition of land indicated in the agenda report for the 
creation of Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space (SANGS) with 
acquisition likely occurring in phases;

(b) Approve funding of the land purchase and associated costs with an overall 
budget as set out in the agenda report;

(c) Delegated authority be granted to the Solicitor of the Council or their 
nominated representative to complete the purchase in general accordance 
with the outline terms as set out in the agenda report;

(d) Subject to a future Council decision on funding, commission a scheme for 
designing and undertaking works necessary for the creation of SANGS on 
and adjacent to the site shown in the agenda report;

(e) Subject to a future Council decision, procure an arrangement for ongoing 
management and maintenance of the SANGS.

107.  COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 

The Executive considered a report which sought to bring back into use a 
substantial detached Victorian property which had been empty and causing a 
nuisance to the locality since 2002.

3



Executive (5.9.2017)

69

Members were advised of the location, case history and current state of affairs 
regards the property and why resolving to grant authority for the making of a 
Compulsory Purchase Order was necessary.

Resolved

(a) That authority be given for the making of a Compulsory Purchase Order 
(CPO) in respect of the land defined in the agenda report;

(b) That authority be delegated to the Solicitor to the Council and Strategic Lead 
for HR & OD to make a compulsory purchase order under section 226 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990;

(c) That the Solicitor to the Council and Strategic Lead for HR & OD be 
authorised to:

a. Take all necessary steps to secure the making, confirmation and 
implementation of the CPO including the publication and service of all 
notices;

b. To acquire the necessary interests in the land and property included 
in the confirmed CPO by means of a general vesting declaration; and

c. To dispose of the freehold interest in the property, on the open 
market, by what means she considers the most suitable method and 
otherwise on terms and conditions to be agreed by the Solicitor to the 
Council and Strategic Lead for HR & OD.

JEREMY CHRISTOPHERS
Leader

4



DATE: 3 October 2017

REPORT OF: CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

SUBJECT: BUDGET MONITORING – REVENUE & CAPITAL,  
TREASURY MANAGEMENT LENDING LIST

PART I 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is recommended to 
      
Resolve

(a) To approve the revenue budget variations as shown at appendix 1. 

(b) To approve the updated capital programme as shown at appendix 2. 

(c) To note the updated lending list as shown at appendix 3
  

1. PURPOSE

 To identify the principal areas where there are likely to be departures from the 
approved 2017/18 budget and summarise the likely overall variation based on 
the information available to the end of August 2017. Also to inform Members of 
progress that has been made with achieving savings and efficiencies. All shown 
at Appendix 1.         

 To update Members on progress with the capital programme and funding and 
bring the latest details for members’ approval as shown in Appendix 2. 

 To update Members on the lending list for treasury management purposes as 
shown in Appendix 3.

2. SUMMARY

2.1 Opening general reserves for the year are £1.7 million plus earmarked reserves 
of nearly £3.9 million for specific grants, contributions and carry forwards. The 
2016/17 external audit should be complete for Council of 25 September and no 
changes are proposed to the Teignbridge figures.  There is a surplus of 
£117,000 forecast for 2017/18 arising from variations to the original budget. 

EXECUTIVE
LEADER:  Cllr Jeremy Christophers                                                   PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Stuart Barker 

5

Agenda Item 9



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL   

2.2 A summary of revenue budget variations by service identified to date for the 
current year is shown below with favourable variations indicated by a minus sign 
as per the details shown in Appendix 1.

                        Service                            Variance £
Development management          -60,750 
Corporate services          -20,850
Economy & assets           20,000
Environment          -74,000
Leisure          -25,000
General           43,380
TOTAL FAVOURABLE BUDGET VARIATION TO DATE        -117,220

2.3 A contribution to capital of £1.5 million is assumed in the current year enabled 
through new homes bonus receipts but these reduce in later years. Estimated 
rates retention above the baseline and pooling gain is assumed to grow over the 
three year plan period from £1.2 million in the current year. A new reserve has 
been set up with £1.5 million for revenue contributions to capital carried forward 
to the current year.

    
3. BACKGROUND
 
3.1 A report on the draft results for 2016/17 was brought to members on 18 July 

2017. At that time an updated capital programme was also approved and 
updated lending list noted. The external auditors have completed their audit of 
the accounts and with a report published for audit scrutiny of 12 September. 
They are currently checking the £35 millio
[...]
Bank plc 1 3,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000
Bank of Scotland 1 3,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000

Barclays Bank plc 2 2,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000
Coventry Building Society 2 2,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000
Leeds Building Society 2 2,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000

Nottingham Building Society 3 1,000,000 1,000,000
Clydesdale Bank 3 1,000,000 1,000,000
Royal Bank of Scotland plc  and
National Westminster Bank plc 3 1,000,000 1,000,000

Skipton Building Society 3 1,000,000 1,000,000
Yorkshire Building Society 3 1,000,000 1,000,000
Principality Building Society 3 1,000,000 1,000,000

25



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE
LEADER:  Cllr Jeremy Christophers                                       PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr Humphrey Clemens

DATE: 2 October 2017

REPORT OF: ALISON DOLLEY - PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING TEAM 
LEADER

SUBJECT: HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY: CIVIL PENALTIES AND 
RENT REPAYMENT ORDERS

PART I 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is recommended to approve the changes to the Housing 
enforcement policy to include the implementation of civil penalties and rent 
repayment orders. To approve minor changes to existing enforcement policy

1. PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to advise members of changes to existing 
housing enforcement legislation and to approve changes to the enforcement 
policy .

2. BACKGROUND

The Housing and Planning Act 2016 introduced a range of measures to help 
improve housing conditions in the private rented sector and to crack down on 
rogue landlords, which came into operation during 2017.

This included:

1. The ability of the Local Authority to issue Civil penalties of up to £30,000 as 
an alternative to prosecution for certain specified offences (came into force 
April 2017); 

2. Extension of rent repayment orders to cover illegal eviction, breach of a 
banning order and certain other specified offences (came into force April 
2017); 

3. Database of rogue landlords and property agents convicted of certa
[...]
 enforcement action. 

Any income generated from the issuing of civil penalties and rent repayment 
orders, at present, is unpredictable due to the nature of enforcement activity. 
In 2016/17, 33 enforcement notices were issued with one successful criminal 
prosecution undertaken. Other notices were complied with within the 
timescales stipulated.

The benefit of this additional tool will help to improve standards within the 
private rented sector, providing a more efficient and effective mechanism to 
tackle rogue landlords, as well as reduce the burden on courts and provide a 
ring-fenced income for Teignbridge Council to further improve the private 
rented sector.

4. GROUPS CONSULTED  

In the development of the guidance, extensive consultation was carried out by 
central government with the National Landlord’s Association. Significant peer 
consultation across Devon and Somerset has taken place to ensure a 
consistent approach of the legislation. Internally legal and finance have been 
consulted. 

5. TIME-SCALE

Following the required call in period, the immediate adoption of the civil 
penalties and rent repayment policy and the proposed levy of fines.

6. JUSTIFICATION

To ensure the quality of housing in Teignbridge is improved and in particular to 
ensure that tenants are provided with safe and secure accommodation.

7. DATE OF IMPLEMENTATION (CONFIRMATION OF DECISION SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN)

10.00 a.m. on Tuesday, 10th October 2017

Alison Dolley
Private Sector Housing Team Leader

 

30



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Wards affected All
Contact for any more information Alison Dolley - 01626 215418
Background Papers (For Part I reports only) Guidance - 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/upload
s/attachment_data/file/606653/Civil_Penalties_guidanc
e.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/upload
s/attachment_data/file/606654/Rent_Repayment_Order
s_guidance.pdf

Key Decision
In Forward Plan Y 
In O&S Work Programme
Community Impact Assess
[...]
A

Managers’ evaluation

 No major change required. 

Adjustments have been made to better advance equality.

 Continue despite having identified some potential for adverse impacts. 
(Please detail you justification here.) 

 Cease the proposal. It shows actual or potential unlawful discrimination.

Recommended Actions:-

Sign Off

Service 
Manager

BID

                               14/09/17

  Date the BIA should be reviewed/renewed 

DateSigned

DateSigned

Date

X

47



8 48



EXECUTIVE
LEADER:  Cllr Jeremy Christophers                                               PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr John Goodey

DATE:              3 October 2017

REPORT OF:   SIMON THORNLEY, BUSINESS MANAGER, STRATEGIC PLACE

SUBJECT:       FORMAL COMMENTS ON THE PRE-SUBMISSION 
                         IDE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

 

PART I 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is recommended to 

Resolve

To approve the formal comments of objection from Teignbridge District 
Council in response to the Ide Neighbourhood Plan Pre-submission 
(Regulation 14) public consultation. 
 

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Executive of the objections raised to 
two specific policies within the Pre-submission Ide Neighbourhood Plan, 
namely:
 IDE06: Local Green Spaces, and
 IDE07: Ide Gateway Enhancement Area

1.2 Significant objections to a Neighbourhood Plan fall outside of delegated 
authority. 

1.3 A copy of the Pre-submission Ide Neighbourhood Plan is available online at: 
http://idevillage.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/Ide-NP-Pre-submission-
Consultation-Version-Aug17.pdf

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Localism Act and associated regulations provide the legal framework for 
the production of Neighbourhood Plans. These formed part of the suite of 
planning powers devolved to town and parish councils and neighbourhood 
forums under the 2011 Localism Act. 

2.2 Following designation of Ide Parish area in May 2013 the parish council began 
work on their Neighbourhood plan. The development of the plan has been 
informed by extensive community and stakeholder engagement.  

49

Agenda Item 11

http://idevillage.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/Ide-NP-Pre-submission-Consultation-Version-Aug17.pdf
http://idevillage.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/Ide-NP-Pre-submission-Consultation-Version-Aug17.pdf


TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

2.3 Neighbourhood plans are required through the Localism Act to undertake two 
formal consultation stages (Pre-submission & Submission).

2.4 The Ide Neighbourhood is currently subject to the Pre-submission consultation 
stage in which comments are sought from members of the public, statutory 
consultees and various stakeholders, including the District Council. This 
consultation runs from 8th September 2017 to 23rd October 2017. 

2.5 Delegated authority was granted to the Strategic Place Business Manager 
Simon Thornley on 14 June 2016 to avoid unnecessary delays in progressing 
Neighbourhood plans. These delegations are limited to areas of agreement 
between the LPA and Neighbourhood Planning Group. 

2.6 Significant objections are proposed in relation to two Ide Neighbourhood Plan 
policies namely:
 IDE06: Local Green Spaces, and
 IDE07: Ide Gateway Enhancement Area

2.7 The objections raised are summarised below:

Ide 06: Local Green Spaces

a) Roundfield Local Green Space in policy IDE06 does not meet the criteria 
within the National planning policy framework.  It is not considered to 
stand in reasonably close proximity to the community it intends to serve 
and evidence of particular value and local significance in terms of beauty 
and richness in wildlife has not been adequately demonstrated.

b) Roundfield has been identified to prevent a specific development proposal 
which does not constitute planning positively to support local development, 
specifically a potential park and ride scheme which is contrary to strategic 
policies of the Local Plan.   

c) The Roundfield landowner has not been direc
[...]
ATE OF IMPLEMENTATION (CONFIRMATION OF DECISION SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN)

10.00 a.m. on 10 October 2017.

Simon Thornley
Business Manager, Strategic Place

Cllr John Goodey
Portfolio Holder for Community 
Neighbourhoods

51



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Wards affected Kenn Valley
Contact for any more information Simon Thornley 01626 215706 or David Kiernan 01626 215758
Background Papers (For Part I reports only) N
Key Decision Y
In Forward Plan N
In O&S Work Programme N
Appendices attached: A:  Formal comments of objection to Pre-submission Ide 

Neighbourhood Plan
B: Revised Ide Gateway Enhancement Area

52



Teignbridge District Council Formal Comments of Objection to the Pre-
submission Ide Neighbourhood Plan (2016-2033)

1. The comments below identify Teignbridge District Council’s formal objection to 
two specific policies within the Pre-submission Ide Neighbourhood Plan, 
namely IDE06: Local Green Spaces and IDE07: Ide Gateway Enhancement 
Area. 

2. These comments of objection accompany the compliance matrix which 
examines the plans conformity with the Local Plan and regard to National 
Planning Policy and guidance which are prepared separately.  

3. Policy IDE06: Local Green Spaces

3.1 The NPPF states local green spaces will not be appropriate for most green 
areas or open space and prescribes a number of criteria to be met for an area 
to qualify for the designation.

3.2 The designation should only be used:

 Where the green space is in reasonably close proximity to the                                   
community it serves;
 Where the green area is demonstrably special to a local community and 
holds particular local significance, for example because of its beauty, historic 
significance, recreational value (including as a playing field), tranquillity or 
richness of its wildlife; and
 Where the green area concerned is local in character and is not an 
extensive tract of land. 

3.3 The District Council considers that the first two of these criteria
[...]
 Comments on the Pre-submission 
Ide Neighbourhood Plan

31/10/2017 No Report of Simon Thornley – Business 
Manager, Spatial Planning
Contact:  01626 215706

23/10/2017

Adoption of Bishopsteignton and 
Abbotskerswell Neighbourhood 
Development Plans – pending the outcome 
of the Neighbourhood Planning Referenda 
being held on 28 September 2017

31/10/2017 No Report of Simon Thornley – Business 
Manager, Spatial Planning
Contact:  01626 215706

23/10/2017

South Hams Special Area of Conservation 
– Draft Supplementary Planning 
Document for consultation – joint 
document between Torbay Council, 
Dartmoor National Park, South Hams 
District Council and Devon County 
Council

31/10/2017 No Report of Simon Thornley – Business 
Manager, Spatial Planning
Contact:  01626 215706

23/10/2017

Newton Abbot – Cattle Market 31/10/2017 No Report of Tony Watson – Business Manager, 
Economy & Assets
Contact: 01626 215828

23/10/2017

65



Revised Proposals for Teignbridge 
Housing Delivery Vehicle

05/12/2017 Yes Report of Amanda Pujol – Business Manager 
Housing & Health

27/11/2017

Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document and Starter Homes TBC No

Report of Simon Thornley – Business 
Manager, Spatial Planning
Contact:  01626 215706

TBC

Supplementary Planning Document NA3 – 
Wolborough

TBC No Report of Simon Thornley – Business 
Manager, Spatial Planning
Contact:  01626 215706

Q2 2018

Habitat Regulations Mitigation – Revised 
Strategy Charges

TBC No Report of Nick Davies – Business Manager, 
Planning

TBC

66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	9 Budget Monitoring
	Item 9 - Report budget monitoring Executive 3.10.17 app 1 revenue
	Item 9 - Appendix 2 Capital Exec 3.10.17 Final
	Item 9 - Appendix 3 Lending List from 3 Oct 2017

	10 Revised Housing Enforcement Policy
	Item 10 - Appendix A  Teignbridge Civil Penalty and RRO  Policy
	Item 10 - BIA review of enforcement polciy_civil penalties_RRO

	11 Ide Neighbourhood Development Plan Objections
	Item 11 - A

Minutes of the meeting


102

EXECUTIVE

3 OCTOBER 2017

Present:
Councillors Christophers (Leader), Clemens (Deputy Leader), Barker, Goodey, Bullivant, 
Hellier-Laing, Lake and Russell

Members Attendance:
Councillors Dewhirst, Golder, Hook and Prowse

Officers in Attendance:
Phil Shears, Head of Paid Service
Amanda Pujol, Housing & Health Business Manager
Neil Aggett, Democratic Services Manager & Monitoring Officer
Martin Flitcroft, Finance Manager
David Kiernan, Neighbourhood Planning Officer
Alison Dolley, Private Sector Housing Team Leader

These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on Tuesday, 10 October 2017
unless called-in or identified as urgent in the minute

157.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 5 September 2017 were confirmed and 
approved as correct record.

158.  MATTERS OF URGENCY/MATTERS OF REPORT BROUGHT FORWARD 
WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIRMAN 

The Leader advised that an urgent item would be considered by the Executive 
relating to an opportunity to take part in a Government pilot scheme for business 
rates pooling.

Councillor Clemens advised he had attended the Energy Awards which saw 
Teignbridge win the South West category for the Cosey Devon scheme and 
expertise in helping residents deliver affordable rent and heating in their homes.  
The Council also received two highly commended awards, one for the biomass 
boiler at Dawlish Leisure Centre and one in the category of Local Authority of the 
Year.   He submitted the Council had done exceptionally well and was recognised 
nationally for its expertise.



Executive (3.10.2017)

103

159.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Members declared pecuniary interests in relation to agenda item 
“Revised Housing Enforcement Policy”:

 Councillor Clemens – by virtue of being a private sector landlord - The 
Monitoring Officer granted a dispensation to enable Councillor Clemens to 
take part in the discussion but not vote;

 Councillor Dewhirst – by virtue of being a private sector landlord - The 
Monitoring Officer granted a dispensation to enable Councillor Dewhirst to 
take part in the discussion;

 Councillor Hellier-Laing – by virtue of being a private sector landlord - The 
Monitoring Officer granted a dispensation to enable Councillor Hellier-Laing 
to take part in the discussion but not vote;

 Councillor Hook – by virtue of his partner being a private sector landlord - 
The Monitoring Officer granted a dispensation to enable Councillor Hook to 
take part in the discussion.

160.  TO NOTE ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS AS SET OUT IN 
PART III OF THE AGENDA (IF ANY) 

The Executive noted the following Portfolio Holder decisions as having been made 
since its last meeting:

 PH14/17 – Part II – Approval to amend the structure of Housing Options 
Finance posts.

 PH15/17 – Electors Fund – approval to contribute £10,399 to the 2017/18 
Elector Fund.

 PH16/17 – Part II – agreement for use of funds from the Devon Building 
Control Partnership reserves to enable the employment of a Building Control 
apprentice.

 PH17/17 – River Teign Sea Scouts – approval of rent subsidy of 75% (£450 
rent p.a.) of The Scout Hut, The Ness, Shaldon, TQ14 0HP.

161.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

There were no public questions.

162.  NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 4.5(L) (IF ANY) 

There were no notices of motion.



Executive (3.10.2017)

104

163.  BUSINESS RATE PILOT SCHEME 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources submitted that the Government had 
advertised a pilot scheme for authorities to pool business rates and have 100% 
retention of such rates.  Final details had not been received but the current 
arrangement was for 50% retention.  

The local pooled group would be all District councils in Devon together with Devon 
County Council, Torbay and Plymouth Councils and the Fire Authority.  If the pilot 
were successful Teignbridge might receive an additional £550K (approx.) and as a 
safety net Teignbridge would not have any less than it already currently receives.

The item had been taken as an urgent item because the initial proposal had to go 
back to Government by 27 October – the recommendation was for Teignbridge to 
confirm it wished to take part in such a pilot scheme and to advise what the funds 
would be spent on.  Additional income had to be reinvested in economic 
regeneration and for Teignbridge it would be used towards the regeneration project 
of Newton Abbot Town Centre.  The County Council were looking to use funds 
across the County and if elements of their contributions were used towards 
transport infrastructure this would also be beneficial as it was preferential to 
demonstrate how the uses of the funds would link together.

In all there were 21 areas bidding for the scheme.

The proposal was for one year – 2018/19, with the County looking to have it 
extended by another year.  It was thought that this could be a precursor to funding 
arrangements post 2020 when grant funding from Government would cease.   

Resolved

That Teignbridge District Council confirms it wishes to be part of the Devon 
Business Rates Pilot Scheme and would use its portion of funding towards the 
regeneration of Newton Abbot Town Centre.

164.  BUDGET MONITORING 

Members considered a report which:

 identified the principal areas where there were likely to be departures from 
the approved 2017/18 budget and summarised the likely overall variation 
based on the information available to the end of August 2017. Members 
were also informed of progress that had been made with achieving savings 
and efficiencies. 

 updated Members on progress with the capital programme and funding and 
brought the latest details for members’ approval; 

 updated Members on the lending list for treasury management purposes.



Executive (3.10.2017)

105

The Finance Manager referred to the agenda report and answered questions as 
follows:

 the changes on New Homes Bonus which introduced a baseline had had 
knock on budgetary affects which all Council’s had not been prepared for;

 individual departments tended not to have reserves but had monies still 
earmarked for projects which had not yet been implemented, monies that 
were ring-fenced for specific spending, or monies which had been 
underspent in previous years; and

 the Council was not currently borrowing any monies as yet;

The Head of Paid Service advised that Members could view details on Section 106 
(S106) contributions and this would be provided in the Members Newsletter.  A 
group of officers met to review the allocation of S106 funds regularly.

The Portfolio Holder for Recreation & Leisure advised that the additional leisure 
income was a result of increased memberships.  He stated that the Leisure 
Strategy would likely be published before Christmas.

Resolved

(a) That the revenue budget variations be approved;

(b) That the updated capital programme be approved; and

(c) That the updated lending list be noted.

165.  REVISED HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

The Executive received a report which sought to advise Members of changes to 
existing housing enforcement legislation and suggest changes to the Council’s 
enforcement policy.

The Private Sector Housing Team Leader presented the report and answered 
Member questions as follows:

 Approximately 400 complaints relating to housing conditions were received 
annually of which approx. 200 required the Council to take action.  Officers 
worked with landlords and the majority undertook such works but where this 
wasn’t the case the Council had powers to serve notices to ensure works 
were completed to satisfactory standards.  30 notices had been issued in 
2016.  The changes proposing to be introduced would enable the Council to 
issue civil penalties on landlords rather than using the criminal process.

 There was currently no public register in England which listed private sector 
landlords; and

 Landlords who had been issued with a notice had the ability to appeal to a 
first tier tribunal; those issued with a penalty would be able to appeal to the 



Executive (3.10.2017)

106

local authority regards the value of the penalty.  These rights of appeal 
would be listed on any notice or penalty that had been issued.

Resolved

(a) That the changes to the Housing Enforcement Policy to include the 
implementation of civil penalties and rent repayment orders be approved;

(b) That minor changes to the existing enforcement policy be approved.

166.  IDE NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN OBJECTIONS 

Members received a report which informed the Executive that significant objections 
raised to two specific policies within the Pre-submission Ide Neighbourhood Plan, 
namely IDE06: Local Green Spaces and IDE07: Ide Gateway Enhancement Area 
fell outside of delegated authority.

The Neighbourhood Planning Officer submitted that the Parish Council had 
implemented designations which were in direct conflict with the adopted 
Teignbridge Local Plan.

The Leader stated that as a Council Teignbridge was clear it wanted as many 
neighbourhood plans in place as possible; there was a designated Portfolio Holder 
and officer for this work and it was important that formal objections were not a road 
block to implementation for other parishes developing plans.  This was a rare set of 
circumstances which required the Council to act where neighbourhood 
designations were being made contrary to the Teignbridge Local Plan.

Resolved

That the formal comments of objection from Teignbridge District Council in 
response to the Ide Neighbourhood Plan Pre-submission (Regulation 14) public 
consultation be approved.

167.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

The Executive Forward Plan was noted.

The Portfolio Holder for Recreation & Leisure advised that the Leisure Strategy 
would likely go before the Overview & Scrutiny meeting in November.

JEREMY CHRISTOPHERS
Leader


